The operative part of the award 

is set out below:  

"AWARD 

(a) Claim Petition filed by the Claimant is allowed in 
part with cost; 

(b) Counter-claims raised by the Respondent stand 

rejected; 

(c) Claimant is entitled to recover from the 

Respondent a sum of Rs.7,99,49,003/- (Rupees 
Seven Crore Ninety Nine Lakh Forty Nine 
Thousand and Three) with interest at the rate of 
12% per annum on Rs. 7,99,49,003/- (Rupees 
Seven Crore Ninety Nine Lakh Forty Nine 
Thousand and Three) only, from 7.6.2012 till the 
realization of the entire amount along with the 
following costs: 

(i) Rs. 14,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakhs) 
towards legal and miscellaneous 
expenses; 

(ii) Amount paid by the Claimant towards 
Arbitration Fee to the Arbitrator, as its 
share; 

(iii) Secretarial charges paid by the Claimant 

to Sri SM Keshava Rao, secretary of the 
Tribunal, as its share;